County Council Meeting
June 25, 2008

Present:
Ben Smaltz, President Bob Wilder
Janet Ordway, Vice President Don VanWye
Larry Moughler Andy Crow
Attorney: Absent:
Donald J. Stuckey David Yarde
Auditor:

John W. Fetters

MATTER OF INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO ESTABLISH CENTRAL DISPATCH

FOR DEKALB COUNTY:

3" Reading) Bob Wilder motion to appreve the Interlocal Agreement to establish
Central Dispatch for DeKalb County, Indiana Code 36-1-7, Jaaet Ordway second and all

approved.

MATTER OF ADJOURNMENT:

Andy Crow motion to adjourn, Larry Mougler second and ail approved.

A Ru

Ben Smaltz, President
Lot [ ol ot
Iaﬁet Ordway, Vu.e Preswcnt

Mﬂ/ué/é

Bob Wilder

Don VanWy ‘

JX(L-\A. JJTMA LL_W‘..»

Larry P-doughler

Do

Attest: ‘vc;‘ﬂé L) . ac~

Jolta W. Fetters, Auditor




THE COUNCIL SET THE FOLLOWING SALARY ORDINANCE FOR 2008

OFFICE COUNCIL APPROVAL NO. DEPUTIES
ANNUAL BI.WEEKLY APPROVED
CLERK-CIRCUIT COURT . $43,085.00 $1,657.12 5
CHIEF DEPUTY (CAROL LECHLEIDNER) [ $27,428.00 $1,054.92
1ST DEPUTY (NANCY WESTRICK) $27,031.00 51,039.65
2ND DEPUTY(MELISSA SPICE) $26,902.00 $1,034.69
2ND DEPUTY(HEATHER SWIFT) $26,902.00 $1,034.69
2ND DEPUTY(RENEE HARPSTER) . $26,321.00 $1,012.35
3RD DEPUTY(JENNIFER CRAGER) $26,694.00 $1,026.69
3RD DEPUTY(CARROLL BOWKER) $26,1986.00 $1,007.54
3RD DEPUTY(ELIZABETH BLOTKAMP) $26,258.00 $1,009.92
4TH DEPUTY(AMANDA KELLEY) _ $26,196.00 $1,007.54
4TH DEPUTY(JULIE SPROAT) $26,268.00 $1,008.92
4TH DEPUTY(MARTHA GRIMM) $26,196.00 $1,007.54
5TH DEPUTY(BARBARA HAYNES) $25,426.00 $977.92
PART TIME 9.78 HR
AUDITOR $43,578.00 $1,687.62 8
PAYROLL INSURANCE CLERK $29,907.00 $1,150.27
CHIEF DEPUTY /BOOKKEEPER $27,325.00 $1,050.96
ABSTRACT/SETTLEMENT DEPUTY $26,263.00 $1,010.12
TAX SALE/DITCH/EXCISE DEPUTY $26,927.00 $1,035.65
TRANSFER DEPUTY $27,059.00 §$1,040.73
TRANSFER DEPUTY $26,263.00 $1,010.12
PLAT BOOKS $0.00 $0.00
APIFIXED ASSETS DEPUTY $26,660.00 $1,025.38
RECEPTION/ASSESSMENT DEPUTY $26,753.00 $990.50
TREASURER $42,332.00 $1,628.15 3
FIRST DEPUTY : $26,804.00 $1,030.92
SECOND DEPUTY $24,392.00 $938.15
THIRD DEPUTY $21,814.00 $839.00
RECORDER $41,606.00 $1,600.23 2
FIRST DEPUTY $27,621.00 $1,082.35
SECOND DEPUTY $26,738.00 $989.92
THIRD DEPLTY $0.00 §0.00
FOQURTH DEPUTY $0.00 $0.00
SHERIFF $43,034.00 $1,689.77 19
CHIEF DEFUTY $43,872.00 $1,687.38
CAPTAIN $42,028.00 $1,616.46
SERCGEANT . - $41,585.00 $1,599.42
SERGEANT $40,846.00 $1,571.00
DETECTIVE $39,884.00 $1,534.00
DETECTIVE $40,128.00 $1,543.42
PATROLMAN $39,639.00 $1,524.58
PATROLMAN $40,007.00 $1,638.73
PATROLMAN $39,884.00 $1,534.00
PATROLMAN $39,639.00 $1,524.58
PATROLMAN $39,639 00 $1,524.58
PATROLMAN $30,639.00 $1.524.58
PATROLMAN 539,636.00 $1,524.58
DARE OFFICER $39,639.00 $1,524.58
CORPORAL $40,453.00 $1,555.88
PATROLMAN $40,253.00 $1,548.19
SERGEANT $40,846.50 $1,571.00
PATROLMAN $39,639.00 $1,524.58
PATROLMAN $39,639.00 31,524.58
SURVEYOR $47,083.00 $1.810.88 3
CHIEF DEPUTY $40,032 00 $1,539.69
FIELD CREW CHIEF $33,598.00 $1,292,23
FIELD INSPECTOR £34,359.00 $1,321.50
SECRETARY $26,971.00 $1,037.35
CORONER $10,052.02 $386.62 5
FIRST DEPUTY . $6,141.90
SECOND DEPUTY $6,141.00
THIRD DEPUTY $0.00
FOURTH DEPUTY $0.00
FIFTH DEPUTY $0.00
PROSECUTOR $13,270.00 $510.32 2
DEPUTY PROSECUTOR $28,076.00 $1,072.85
DEPUTY PROSECUTCOR $39,836.00 $1,522.15
INVESTIGATOR $43,254.00 $1,662.85
CLERK $26,286.C0 $1,011.00
CLERK $26,286.00 $1,011.00

LERK $26,266.00 $1,011.00

e Y



OFFICE . COUNCIL APPROVAL NO. DEPUTIES

ANNLAL BI-WEEKLY APPROVED
ASSESSOR $42,623.03 $1,639.54 3
FIRST DEPUTY - 326.341.00 $1,013.12
SECOND DEPUTY $26,21€.00 $973.69
THIRD DEPUTY $24.243.00 $932.42
KEYSER TWP. ASSESSOR $11,969.00 $448.81 1
CEPUTY ASSESSOR $£,191.00 $196.58
UNION TWP. ASSESSOR £15,048.00 $578.69 1
DEPUTY ASSESSOR $3,404.00 $361.69
EXTENSION AGENT-YCUTHI/CED 2
FIRST DEPUTY $27,625.00 %$1,063.00
SECOND DEPUTY n7.037.00 $1,039.88 -
PLAN COMMISSION $37,218.00 $1,431.46 2
FiR3T DEPUTY $27,187.00 $1,045.85 -
SECOND DEPUTY $25,458.69 $979.46
CRAINAGE BOARD SECRETARY 326,225.00 $1,008.85
VETERAN SERVICE QFFICER $40,000.00 $1,528.46
WEIGHTS & MEAS. INSPECTOR 318,726.00 $720,35 .
INFORMAT!ON SYSTEMS DIRECTOR $54.625.90 $2,097.12
SURPORT SPECIALIST $39,003.00 $1.503.81
OFFICE & SOFTWARE DEVELOPKENT MANAGER $42 269,00 $1,625.42
COMMISSIONER $23,298.00 $886.08
COMMISSIONER $23,203.00 $896.08
COMMISSIONER $23,508.00 $896.08
COUNCIL ) $7,280.00 $280,00 . “
COUNCIL 57,280 00 $280.00
COUNCIL $7,280.00 $280.00 .-
COUNCIL 37,285.60 $260.00
COUNCIL . $7,286.60 $280.00 .
COUNCIL A $7,280.00 $280.00
COUNCIL $7,260.00 $280.00
COUNTY ATTORNEY (JIM MCCANNA) $17.924.00 $680.38
CUSTODIAN $27.710.00 $1,06577
JAIL MATRON $59,538.00 $1,524.54 .. 34
CLERK ! RECEPTIONIST - $26,942.90 $1,11315 __ -
SECRETARY $50,179.00 $1,16073 -
COMMUNICATIONS Il $36,005.00 $1,384.81 X )
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1,327.19
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1,327.19
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1.327.19
CCMMUNICATIONS Il $34,307 00 $1,327.19
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1,327.19
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1,327.19 -
COMMUNICATIONS Il - $34,567.00 $1,327.19
COMMUNICATIONS Il 334,507.00 $1,327.13
COMMUNICATIONS Il $34,507.00 $1,327.19
INTAKE | $33,415.00 $1,285.19
INTAKE | $33,415.90 $1,285.19
INTAKE | $33,415.00 $1,285.19
INTAKE | $33,415.00 $1,285.19
INTAKE 1 . . 533,415.00 $1,285.19
INTAKE 1l . $32,245.00 $1,240.19
INTAKE It $32,245.00 $1,240.19
INTAKE Il . $32,897.00 $1,265.27 -
INTAKE It . _ $38,710.00 $1,488.85 . .
SATELLITE ] $30,508.00 $1,173.31 .-
SATELLITE] $30,505.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE1 $30,506.00 - . $1,173.31 .
SATELLITE I $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITEI $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | . .. - $30,508.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | . $30,508.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,506.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,508.00 $1,173.31
SATELLITE | $30,506.00 $1,173.31
COOK $28,512,00 $1,096.62
COOK $28,752.00 $1,105.85
MAINTENANCE $39,613.00 $1,523.58
DARE OFFICER $36,185.00 $1,391,73

WORK RELEASE $36,937.00 $1,420.65



OFFICE

CO. HOME SUPERINTENDENT
ADMINISTRATOR

MATRON

TENANT FARMER

HERDSMAN

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
COURT REPORTER
BAILIFF

BAILIFF - .
ASSISTANT COURT REPORTER
JURY ADMINISTRATOR

SUPERICR COURT JUDGE
COURT REPORTER

BAILIFF

ASSISTANT COURT REPORTER
SMALL CLAIMS REFEREE

SUPERIOR COURT 2 JUDGE
COURT REPORTER

BAILIFF

ASSISTANT COURT REPORTER
SMALL CLAIMS REFEREE

PUBLIC DEFENDER
FIRST DEPUTY
SECOND DEPUTY
PARALEGAL

PROBATION OFFICER

CHIEF DEPUTY

DEPUTY FROBATION OFFFICER
DEPUTY PROBATION OFFFICER
DEPUTY PROBATION OFFFICER
DEPUTY PROBATION OFFFICER
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR
ASSISTANT OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR
RECEPTIONIST/BOOKKEEPER

IV-D DEPUTY PROSECUTOR
V-D DIRECTOR

DEPUTY DIRECTOR
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
DEPUTY DIRECTOR

SUPERIOR CT. CLERK DEPUTIES
FIRST DEPUTY

SECOND DEPUTY

THIRD DEPUTY

FOQURTH DEPUTY

FIFTH DEPUTY

SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION
NATURAL RESOURCE COORDINATOR
DISTRICT PROGRAM COORDINATOR

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT DIRECTCR
SECRETARY

BUTLER TWP. ASSESSOR (QUARTERLY)
DEPUTY

COUNCIL APPROVAL .
ANNUAL BI-WEEKLY .
$0.00 $0.00
$25,763.00 990,88
$24,263.00 $833.19
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$5,000.60
$35,264.00 $1,356.31
$0.00 $0.00
$28,520.00 $1,020.00
$26,060,00 $1,117.69
$1,994.00 576.69
$5,000.00
' §35,470,00 $1,364.58
$28,513.00 41,096.65
$31,200.00 $1,200.00
$0.00 $0.00
$5,000.00
$35,479.00 $1,364.58
$28,513.00 $1,096.85
$31,200.00 $1,200.00
s . $0.00 $0.00
$41,120.00 $1,581.54
$29,416.00 $1,131.38
$29,416.00 $1,131.38
$31,815.00 $1,223.65
$69,765.00 $2,208.65
$52,815 00 $2,031.35
$52,965,00 £2,010 19
$43,194.00 $1,651.31
$42,194.00 $1,651.31
£29,260.00 $1,510.35
- $27.707.00 $1,085.65
$22,761.00 $875.42
$22,578.00 $868.38
" §22.539.00 865,88
$28,974.00 $1,114.38
$25,799.00 $992.27
$25,799,00 §692.27
$25,799.00 $092.27
$25,799.00 $092.27
$0.90 $0.00
$0.00 £9.00
20.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
333,242 02 $1,278.54
$27,095.00 $1,042.12
$44,500.00 $1,711.54
$10,433.05 -$401.27
- $2,060 20 $740.60

1.373.90

NO. DEPUTIES
APPROVED

33

LW,



34

1Y

Y e

OFFICE

CONCORD TWP. ASSESSOR {QUARYERLY)
DEFUTY

FAIRFITLD TWP, !SSESSOR ("‘d;‘\RT RLY)
DEPUTY

rRANi\l IN TWP, ASSESSCR (QUAQTER[ ")
D“‘:’LTY .

GRANT TWP. ASSESSCR (QU.-\RTERLYJ
CEPUTY

Jf.CKSON TWP. ASSESSOR (QUARTERLY)
DEPUTY

NEWVILLE TWP. Assessoa (QUAPTERLY)
LEPUTY

RICHLAND TWP. ASSESSOR (Ql'ARTERL'f)
DEPUTY

SPENCER TWP. ASSESSOR {QUARTERLY;
SPENCER DEPUTY L
SMITHFIELD TWP. ASSESSOR (Q'uAQTERLY)
DEPUTY

STAFFORD TWP, ASSESSCR (QLARTERL-'l
DEPUTY :

a ta

TROY TWP. ASSESSOR (QUARTERLY)
DEPUTY . .

WILMING TON TWP. ASSESSOR QIIARTERIY!
DEPUTY

SUPERIOR CT. CLERK 2 DEPUTIES
TIRST DEPUTY .

- SECOND DEPUTY

THIRD DEPUTY

]
BUILDING INSPECTOR
OFFICE MANAGER =
ASSISTANT BUILDING INSPECTOR

GIS COORDINATOR -

GIS ANALYST

HIGHWAY SUPERVISOR
BOOKKEEPER

CLERK )
PROJECT COORDINATOR

" HEALTH OFFICER

CLERK-REGISTRAR >

COUNTY NURSE. |

ASSISTANT COUNTY NURSE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SPEC.

_ASSISTANT ENVIRON, HLTH,. SPEC.

AIRPORT MANAGER -
REAPFRAISAL CLERK (COUNTY ASSESSOR)

E-911 DIRECTOR - ‘.
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR
QISPATCHER

HOME DETENTION OFFICER

ADULT USER FEES
ADULT USER FEES DEPUTY
ADULT USER FEES DEPUTY

PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION .
PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION DEPUTY .
GHIEF DEPUTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

COUHCIL APPROVAL

ArMUAL

§2,280.07
31,412.00

33,410, LO
$2 850

$3,452.00
$2,312.00

§2 350.00
$1,825.00

$1.404 00
$795.60

$3,200.00
$350.09

§2,960 uC
$1,600.00
35,420.50
$1,602.00

51.454.00
$775.00

£1,478.60
$390.07

$3,400 00
$4,200.00

+
.. T

$0.00
$C.00
30.L0

£39,381.00
$26,074 00

. $22,458.00

$12,405.00
£35 565,00
£47,657.00
%26,955.30
£27,730.00

$0.30

§7.£95.90
$26,052.00
$37,527.00
$29,576.00
S37.€03.00
$24,609.00

" $36,712.00

$24,243.00
$41,102.00
$34,507.00
534, 507 00
515 000.00

$52,265.00
$39,269.00

$41,001.00
$5,356.00

BL.WEEKLY

$570.00
$852.50
$852.25
$775.00
$837.50
$351.00
' $8c0.00

$740.00

$855.00
$363.50
+ $369.50

$850.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,514.65
$1,002.85
$863.77

$1.630.96
$1,357.88

$1,832.96 .

§1,035.73
$1,066.54
$0.00

$288,38
$1,002.00
$1,443.35
$1,137.54
$1,446.46
$1,331.12

. 3i.412.00
$932.42
$1,580.85

$1,327.19
$1,327.19

TRANSFER TO GEN FND

$2,010.19
$1,510.35

$1,576.98
5206.00

o

NO. DEPUTIES
APPROVED

"




o R L 2
£ S

OFFICE 2

CIRCUIT COURT CLERK. EXTRA HELP
AUDITOR EXTRA HELP - -
TREASURER EXTRA HELP
RECORDERPARTTIME =~ ]
SHERIFF MERIT BOARD (5 MEMBERS)
SHERIFF PART-TIME
PROSECUTOR'S CLERICAL EXTRA HELP
ASSESSOR EXTRA HELP
EXTENSION PART-TIME ASSISTANT (YEAR AROUND)
EXTENSION PART-TIME ASSISTANT (SUMMER ONLY)
PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS (8)
PLAN COMMISSION SECRETARY
PLAN COMMISSION PART-TIME
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS MEMBERS (5)
BOARD OF ZONING AFPEALS SECRETARY
DRAINAGE BOARD MEMBERS
DRAINAGE BOARD APPOINTEES .
DRAINAGE BOARD EXTRA HELP
INFORMATION SYSTEMS PART-TIME .
MAUMEE RIVER BASIN -
COURTHOUSE EXTRA HELP
COURTHOUSE EXTRA HELP
VOTING MACHINE TECHNICIANS
VOTING MACHINE ASSISTANT
ELECTIONS - CLERICAL HELP
ELECTIONS - CLERICAL HELP
PRECINCT BOARD MEMBERS - MEALS
INSPECTORS / PRECINCT VOTER BOARD
PRECINCT VOTER BOARD (JUDGE; SHERIFF, CLERK)
ABSENTEE VOTER BOARD
CANVASSING BOARD ASSISTANTS.
VOTER REGISTRATION EXTRA HELP
JAIL PART TIME
COUNTY HOME HEAD COOK
COUNTY HOME COOKS
COUNTY HOME HOUSEKEEPERS
COUNTY HOME PART TIME )
CIRCUIT COURT SUBSTITUTE BAILIFF .

IRCUIT COURT SUBSTITUTE COURT REPORTER -
CIRCUIT COURT SUBSTITUTE ASSISTANT COURT REPORTER
JUDGE PRE TEMPCRE
SUPERIOR COURT PART TIME REPORTER
SUPERIOR COURT 1l PART TIME COURT REPORTER
SUPERIOR COURT II PART TIME BAILIFF
PUBLIC DEPFENDER PART TTME
CLERK-SUPERIOR CCURT EXTRA HELP
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT-BOARD MEMBERS
SOIL & WTR CONSERVATION DiST- MAUMEE RVR BASHY CCA
SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT-EXTRA PART T'ME
CLERK-SUPERIOR COURT 2 EXTRA HELP .
BUILDING DEPARTMENT CLERICAL EXTRA HELP
HIGHWAY MECHANICS e
HIGHWAY DISTRICT FOREMEN
HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT OPERATORS
HIGHWAY SIGN FOREMAN
HMIGHWAY TRUCK DRIVERS
HIGHWAY SINGLE HAND
HIGITWAY MOWERS/SUMMER HELP
BOARD OF HEALTH MEMBERS .
HEALTH DEPARTMENT ’ART TiME HELP
LOCAL HEALTH MAINTENANCE PART TIME CI =:RK
AVIATION BOARD S - oo
AVIATION PART TIME
REAPPRAISAL EXTRA HEL -
PTABOA BOARD MEMBERS .
E-911 EXTRA HEGLP
PRE-TRIAL DIVERSION PART TIME
PROBATION - ON CALL PAY
LEPC PART TIME

PER HOUR
PER HOUR
PER HOUR
PER HOUR

PER MEETING'

PER HOUR

PERHOUR _

PER HOUR
PER HOUR
PER HOUR~
PER MEETING
PER MEETING
PER HOUR.
PER MEETINTG
PER MEETNG
PER MEETTNG
PER MEETIMG
PER HOTR
PER. HGUR
PER. MEETING
PER HOUZ.
PER HCUR
PER HOUR
PER HO_UR
PER DAY
PER HCLR
PER DAY
PER DAY
PER DAY
PGR DAY
PERDAY
PER HOUR.
PER HOUR
PER HOUR
PER HOUR
PER HOLT-
PER HOUR
FER HOUK
FER HOU
PER FIOUR
PER DAY
PER HOLR
PER IIOUR
PER ITQUR
PP HOUK
PER 2OUR
TFER DIEs]
PER u]FM
PER HOUR
PER HOUR .
PER HOUR
PERTIOUR
PER'EOUR
VER HOUR
PER HOUR
‘ERHCUR
PER HOUA
PER HOUR
PERMEETTNG
PER IIOUZ,
PER HCUR
PER MEETIING
) e (¢ 4
PER "IOL-.\.
PER MERTI
PER ’IODF
pER HOPR
PER DAY
PEXHOUR

2007 2008 2008
- 'nAPPROVEDREQUESTE]]APPROVED
9.40 $9.87 9.78
8.83 $9.00__ 9.I%
© 913 $9.59 9.50
9.40 $9.87___ 978
- . 4866 $49.61 - 4866
8.96 $9.41 0.32
9.26 $972_ 963
0.00 $9.87 987
9.25 $9.71 9.62
'~ 891 $936_  9.27
535.00 $55.00 55.00
.- 4500 $45.00 45.00
10.15 '$1890__ 1056
55.00 $55.00 55.00
<. 4500 $45.00 45.00
50.00 $50.00 50.00
50,00 $50.00. 50,00
7.35 $7.35 7.64
0.00 $0.00 0.00
35.00 $35.00 35.00
8.99 $9.44 9,35
. 1231 $12.93 12.80
11.86 . %1221 12.33
Tt 1077 . S1221 11.20
55.00 $52.50 52.50
863 .. .$9.06 u.06
462000  $8,190.60 __ §,190.00
110.00 $110.00 110.00
90.00 <. "$90.00 90.00
* ., 55.00 $55.00 35.00
5500 . $55.00 5500
9.40 $987., - 978
8.96 $9.40 932
1004 - | $1045 10.44
9.65 $10.04 "10.04
9.59 . %998 . 997
937 39.76 9,74
964 7 $1a12 10.03
1295 = “$12.60 13.47
12795 ~ $13.60 1347
2500 . - $25.00 . 25.00
12.95 $13.60 13.47
1295 = $i3.60 13.47
964 7 $10.12° 10,03
. 867, $8.50 9.02
9.50 $0.60 9.58
35.00., - $35.00 35,00
35.00° $35.00-7 3500

867" $3.30_ 380
© 950 ., $0.00 0.83
8.95 $6.00 - 931
16.26 $17.07 16.91
16.10 $16:91 16.74
1610,  $1691 16,74
T 1626 <t 81787 16El
1587 31666 16.50
1248 312.48 12.98
11.20 $11.76 1165
60,00 $63.00 60.00
925 £9.71 9.62
9.34 $9.71 9.71
65.00 £65.00° _ 65.00
9.69 * $0.00 10,08
931 $9.87 9.€8
75.00 $75.00 7500
- 9.59 $10.06 . 997
. 9.54 $0.72 292

-50.60 $50.00 S0.00
§.74 5000 969

35



These Salary Ordinances will be in ettect beginning December 15, 2007 through December 31, 2008
Presented to the County Council of DeKalb County, Indiana and read in full and adopted this 12" day

of August, 2008 and amending the minutes of December 2007.

Aye

Nay ~
e Du

Ben Smaltz, President

it Ll |

el Lo la

___Bob Wilder

David Yarde

oon VanWye

/;&T ot 7 [l /0{.;4,

N _4g2ret Q/ idd [ s

_Janet Ordway, Vice President

__iarry Moughier

’
% / 0/24*74,/

Andy Crow

vé 7,



